

### Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul Chemistry Institute

#### Graduate Program in Chemistry (Conceito 7/CAPES)

Av. Bento Gonçalves, 9500 – Bairro Agronomia Porto Alegre – RS – ZIP 91501970

##+55 (51) 3308 6258 – Fax +55 (51) 3308 7198 http://www.iq.ufrgs/ppgq. E-mail: ppgq\_iq@ufrgs.br

### Resolution 10/2017

# CREDIT HOURS: USE OR EQUIVALENCE

The Coordinating Committee of the Graduate Program in Chemistry at the Federal University of Rio Grande do Sul, in a meeting held on July 26, 2017, in the use of its attributions,

### **DETERMINES**

- **Art. 1** That the use or equivalence of credits hours for courses of study taken in Graduate Programs in Chemistry or related areas with a CAPES 4 or higher grade will be evaluated by the Graduate Committee of the Graduate Program in Chemistry, following the criteria:
- §1° For Master, a maximum of 4 (four) credit hours may be used or considered equivalent.
- §2° For Doctorate, a maximum of 12 (twelve) credits can be used or considered equivalent.
  - §3° Equivalence is only related to Mandatory courses of study.
- **Art. 2** The applicant must send to the Graduate Program secretary the Formular with the respective historical presenting the final grade, syllabus, and summary of the requested course of study.
- §1° In the case of a request for progress or equivalence of credits referring to more than one discipline, the documentation requested above must be delivered separately for each request.
- **§2°** For courses of study taken at PPGQ/UFRGS, the request for use must be made by email (ppgq\_iq@ufrgs.br) indicating only the name of the courses of study to be used.
- **Art. 3** Situations other than those specified in this resolution will be analyzed by the Graduate Committee.
  - Art. 4 This resolution revokes Resolution 07/2014.



### Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul Chemistry Institute

# Graduate Program in Chemistry (Conceito 7/CAPES)

Av. Bento Gonçalves, 9500 – Bairro Agronomia Porto Alegre – RS – ZIP 91501970

\*\* +55 (51) 3308 6258 – Fax +55 (51) 3308 7198 http://www.iq.ufrgs/ppgq. E-mail: ppgq\_iq@ufrgs.br

Fabiano Severo Rodembusch Coordenador do PPGQ UFRGS

**Prof. Dr. Fabiano Severo Rodembusch**Graduate Program in Chemistry/PPGQ
Coordinator
Institute of Chemistry/UFRGS